

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HIGH PLAINS HARVEST CHURCH AND MARK HOTALING,

Applicants,

v.

JARED POLIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO; AND
JILL HUNSAKER RYAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT,

Respondents.

**To the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch, Associate Justice of the United
States Supreme Court And Circuit Justice for the Tenth Circuit**

**Reply in Support of
Emergency Application for Injunction Pending Appellate Review**

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
3801 East Florida Avenue
Suite 830
Denver, Colorado 80210
(303) 205-7870
barry@arringtonpc.com

Counsel for Applicants

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT

Applicants are High Plains Harvest Church and Mark Hotaling.

Applicants are the Plaintiffs in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado and the Appellants in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit. High Plains Harvest Church is a nonprofit corporation organized under Colorado law, and it neither issues stock nor has a parent corporation.

Respondent Jared Polis is the Governor of the State of Colorado. He appears in his official capacity. Respondent Jill Hunsaker Ryan is the Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (the “Department”). She appears in her official capacity. Respondents are the Defendants in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado and the Appellees in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. Introduction	1
B. A Pandemic is Not Grounds to Ignore the First Amendment.....	2
C. The State’s “Animus” Arguments are Irrelevant	3
D. This Matter is Not Moot	4
1. The State Continues to Insist Houses of Worship are Uniquely Dangerous to Public Health	4
2. The PHO Has Been Amended Dozens of Times	6
3. General Mootness Principles.....	6
4. The State’s Mootness Argument is Foreclosed by <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i>	8
5. The State’s Attempt to Distinguish <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> Fails.....	10
E. The State’s Unconstitutional <i>de Facto</i> Exemption is an Independent Ground for Relief that is Unaffected by the Amended PHO	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 5
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	6
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020).....	3, 6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7, 9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	3, 14
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	13
<i>Soos v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 947 F.3d 655 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	7
<i>United States v. Oregon State Medical Society</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Dept. of Public Health and Env., List of Public Health Orders,
available at <https://covid19.colorado.gov/public-health-executive-orders>.....6

Richard John Neuhaus, *The Naked Public Square: Religion
and Democracy in America* (1984)4

Stephen L. Carter, *The Culture of Disbelief: How American Law
and Politics Trivialize Religious Devotion* (1993)4
